## A RESOLUTION OF THE NEW YORK CITY WORKFORCE INVESTMENT BOARD APPROVING A FUNCTIONAL ALIGNMENT ADDENDUM TO THE THREE-YEAR LOCAL PLAN AND AUTHORIZING SUBMISSION THEREOF TO THE NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

**WHEREAS,** pursuant to planning guidelines set forth in Technical Advisory #05-3 issued by the New York State Department of Labor (the "NYSDOL"), the New York City Workforce Investment Board (the "WIB") developed a comprehensive Three-Year Local Plan (the "Plan") for the delivery of Workforce Investment Act services in New York City; and

**WHEREAS**, the WIB approved the Plan at its Quarterly Meeting of June 15, 2005; and

**WHEREAS,** pursuant to planning guidelines set forth in Technical Advisory #06-3, NYSDOL requires the development of a Functional Alignment Addendum to the Plan to account for the functional alignment of Workforce Investment Act and Wagner-Peyser Employment Services delivered in New York City;

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the New York City Workforce Investment Board as follows:

- 1. The Functional Alignment Addendum to the Three Year Local Plan annexed to this resolution is hereby approved.
- 2. The Addendum shall be submitted to the NYSDOL and shall address any significant public commentary received during the public comment period of November 20 December 20, 2006.